                                                                    October 27, 1997

Charles H. Bell, Jr.

Bell, McAndrews & Hiltachk

455 Capitol Mall, Suite 801

Sacramento, California  95814

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-97-462
Dear Mr. Bell:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 


FACTS

You represent the Bill Jones for Secretary of State Committee, Bill Jones, and Terry Stone, C.P.A., treasurer of the committee.  Bill Jones, by his treasurer Terry Stone, sent a Form 500 in the U.S. Mail to the FPPC, with a copy to the Office of the Secretary of State, Political Reform Division, on or about June 10, 1997, indicating that Bill Jones would accept the voluntary expenditure ceilings of section 85401(a).

The original Form 500 was lost in the mail and was not received by the FPPC.  In mid-July, after being advised that no such Form 500 was listed as having been filed with the FPPC, Mr. Stone sent a copy of the original Form 500 to the FPPC where it was received on July 18, 1997.  Believing the original document had been filed, however, the Bill Jones for Secretary of State Committee accepted five contributions totaling $5,500 before the second Form 500 was successfully filed. 
QUESTION AND CONCLUSION

You ask whether the committee is required to refund the five contributions in question, since they had technically been “accepted” before the Form 500 actually was filed.  Under section 85401, a candidate must file a statement accepting or rejecting the voluntary expenditure ceilings before accepting any contributions.  This is the first year that statewide candidates have been required to file a Form 500 regarding their acceptance or rejection of the voluntary campaign expenditure limits enacted by Proposition 208.  In this case, you state that the Form 500 was lost in the mail, and the committee had only accepted five contributions before the treasurer was alerted to the fact that the FPPC had not received the Form 500 and re-sent it.  The candidate intends to abide by the voluntary contribution limits of section 85400, and the Act seeks to encourage candidates to accept these spending limits.  Based on the facts presented here, there is no requirement that the five contributions be refunded.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Hyla P. Wagner

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





